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Name of stream /..i/..a..y..12.k:l (r:.~.,.£. _
Trib. of County of D..~/.'-£······-···
Use ·-······ ..
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Name of ditch --

Date of priority J"iJf7 ·-··-·-
In name of J.o...6..r.1. -li.tl!:?:!.h.n _

Change in /?()D/t/S 't.- - .

Date filed .. 7- ;:;_3....19···-··································..····························
Date of hearing iJ.Q..V..: 1.)../..'?.l.1.1 - .: .
Place of hearing ..~s..e_b.~..1:.5 .
Date of arder .J:::..?.-.Z:-:.::f.1?. - Vol. .3.:?.: , page fe{l.g_···
Date for application of water ..to~.\eTo.J - .
Proof mailed - .
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REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSF~
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE I: POD

POU
aE>

Add' 1 POD

Transfer NO. 4259____.:.,___

Old Certificate NO. 48343

1. Name City of Canyonville /

Address P.O. Box 765, Canyonville, OR 97417

County __D_O_U_G_L_A_S_/__

2. Source of Supply c_an_yo_n_C_r_e_e_k , Trib of_- ,_ ,, 1.J ,1 ,/ 1

3. Use from irrigation to municipal--------------------------------------
January 2, 1947Priority Date ------------

5.

4. Amount of Water O. 015 c. f. s---------/~---/
Proposed Point of Diversion 1754' S & 1197' E from SE Cor of J. Roberts DLC #59,

7 pt·ere""-
within NW SE, S 34, T 30S, R SW, WM/

1
, .•

COMPLETED6. Completion Date ---------------------------------
7. Place of Use:

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Made

30S SW 27 (all) ••mun1c1pa

28
........_

E,
//

II­
33 NE, _,,,.,,,, II

,~

34 Ns II

34 N¼ SE¼ II

__J



rans9er Nos. /2l?_
4-z.'58
4-251
'f.ZG:,O

IV\ -to : .De..o-.n f-{ LA..rd·) wed~ -fr-GAf-0&1 f p lo..nf superentadenal, ca>

?ate- ;< &e 7um>e So CG-no Creek, throk
~-fe-r- -+~e~-tn-.€..,>'\-f f?'~~-+) ""fr? ~- l;'Y'l•Jh'o?::t _aJ/on ~es-e-r:_v-o1-r

~J -f'-'e.._ ir--:-o...v.:+y fltnA? --~c:-_l tq_ ~ii_r ..

Correte slake n?yo ?reek

'7eod~cJ:e_~ -+ .~':,,rle..1..e.. f li:1sl:.. l"'cc:io/e.r _

. - - - 'I - ··· - -- ·- . .. . - - -· .

'

-~=--~-~ ??_ '1f°.@ 1758 r:"P' ~F'~r; wa:;fe,
'"";-Dtn trea.i....e..r,

lolsoa Tarlines 6'dshara, "ad t- reare­

~ .?>?~ af 0>1'2.. 1:m~- ue.UA.1/ run on.e.. or1(,,l)o °':--f--~r~_;.,..;.,:,.,,;:,~---- - --- __ ,.._ .. --.Y-- - . . ·- .-

p'-fU?-/ .. ~ .3.J.0(!:/e._ ./t) ,,,, s-/€.el. .!S.~<;;.-f,_~~- .!.iYJe ~~ ✓i·v -f.o ~mrs
.. _ -~~..-fieee.J.~-fll~f... _ _ ..
1 - IC)// sfeel' f_ I - /O ,I.A~. ;:::,/;&?./,-,,,es _ -r~ -lre-;i/n1e.,,,,-f fllOv>tf to

f'"":<?-Sl<r-V~--<.r ...



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

DOUGLAS COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF CITY OF CANYONVILLE FOR APPROVAL)
OF CHANGES IN POINT OF DIVERSION )
AND USE OF WATER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4259

On July 23, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water Re­

sources Director by City of Canyonville for approval of changes in point of diver­

sion and use heretofore made of water from Canyon Creek, pursuant to the provisions

of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.
The certificate recorded at page 48343, Volume 41, State Record of Water

Right Certificates, in the name of John Hamlin, describes a right which includes

the use of not to exceed 0.015 cubic foot per second from Canyon Creek for irriga­

tion of a certain 1.0 acre in SE Na of Section 27, as projected within James G.

Clark D.L.C. No. 51, Township 30 South, Range 5 West, .M., with a date of priority

of January 2, 1947.
Water for the said right is diverted from a point located 110 feet South and

420 feet West from the interior 'L'' Corner of James G. Clark D.L.C. No. 51, being

within the SE Na of Section 27, Township 30 South, Range 5 est, .M.

The applicant herein proposes to change the point of diversion therefrom,

without loss of priority, to a point located 1754 feet South and 1197 feet East

from the Southeast Corner of Joseph Roberts D.L.C. No. 59, being within the N;

SE of Section 34, Township 30 South, Range 5 West, W.M. The applicant also pro­

poses to transfer the water right from the lands above described and use heretofore

made of water, without loss of priority, to municipal use for the City of Canyonville

within Section 27, E; Section 28, NE; Section 33 and Na and NA SEA Section 34,

Township 30 South, Range 5 West, W.M.

Notice of the application, pursuant to 0RS 540.520(2), was published in

the Canyon Creek Current, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in

Douglas County, Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of September 13,

20 and 27, 1979.
Mr. M. John Youngquist, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect

that the proposed changes in point of diversion and use heretofore made of water

may be made without injury to existing rights.

Volume 32, page 678



No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed changes

in point of diversion and use may be made without injury to existing rights, the

application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested changes in point of

diversion and use of water, as described herein, without loss of priority, are

approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point

of diversion shall.not exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of

diversion under the subject right, and shall be further limited to use only during

the irrigation season of each year.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective when

in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and

measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that NO time need be fixed for completion as the changes

in point of diversion and use of water are completed.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate recorded at page 48343, Volume

41, State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and in lieu thereof a

new certificate be issued covering the balance of the right NOT involved in this

proceeding; and upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of com­

pletion of works and beneficial use of water to the extent intended under the

provisions of this order, a confirming certificate of water right shall be issued

to the applicant herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 28th • day of January, 1980.­

Director

Volume 32, page 679
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ONO, I vote against the levy;
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NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4259
The WaterResources Director has received and filed an application by City of

Canyonville for approval, without loss of priority, of changes In point of diversion and
use of water under a certain water right. · ·
The affected water right is a portion of the right described.by the certificate re­

corded at page 48343, Volume 41, State Record of Water Righi Certiflc.ates, In the
name of John Hamlin, and Is for the use of not to exceed 0.015 cubic foot per second
from Canyon Creek, under a priority dale of Jan. 2, 1947, for irrigation of a certain
1.0 ac in SE NW, as projected within James G. Clark DLC #51, Sec 27, T 30S,
R 5W,WM.

The authorized point of diversion for said right is located 110 ft. S & 42.0 ti. W
from the Interior "L'' Corner of James G. Clark DLC #51, being within the SE
NW of Sec 27, T SOS, R SW,WM.
The applicant herein proposes to change the point of diversion therefrom, without

loss of priority, to a point located 1754 fl.'S & 1197 fl. E from the SE Corner of Jo-
seph Roberts DLC #59, being within the NW SE of Sec 34, T 30S, R SW, WM.
The applicant also proposes to transfer the water right from the lands above de­
scribed and the use heretoforemade of water, without loss of pri ori ty, to muni cipal
use for the City of Canyonville within Sec 27, E½ Sec 28,-NE¼ of Sec 33, and Nh
and N½ SE¼ of Sec 34,T 30S, R SW,WM:

Pursuant to 0RS 540.520 (2), a hearing Is scheduled for 9:30a.m. on Wednesday,
November 7, 1979, at the Douglas County Courthouse, Roseburg, Oregon. Any
objections to the proposed changes must he prepared In writing: one copy to be
served on the applicant at City Hall, P.O. Box 765, Canyonville, OR 97417; and one
copy filed In the office of the Water Resources Director, Salem, 0R 97310, together
with a $10 filing fee, at least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing. Rules for filing
objections· will be furnished upon request.

.. IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED, THE APPLICATION MAY BE APPROVED BY
THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR WITHOUT A HEARING.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 7th day of September, 1979.
James E. Sexson, Director

I·



RECEIVED
JAN 21980

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
·S!'.LEM, ORtGc;~

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF OREGON (
( ss

COUNTY OF DOUGL&S (

We, Jim and Patricia Larsen, being first duly sworn, say that
we are the owners of the Canyon Creek Current.

That said Canyon.Creek Current is a weekly newspaper published
and issued weekly and regularly at Canyonville, Douglas County,
State of Oregon, and is of general circulation in said county
and state: that Canyon Creek Current is made up of eight pages,
or more, of six-columns each and with type matter of depth of
twenty-one and one half inches, and has more than 400 bona fide
subscribers living within Douglas County, Oregon; that Canyon
Creek Current has been established and regularly and uninter­
ruptedly published in Douglas County, Oregon, at least once
a week during a period of more than twelve consecutive months
immediately preceding the first publication of the ,1 ~

• floe0)»2 3, )2t ho
hereinafter referred to, a pinted copy of which is hereto
annexed, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper
for _.;:: successive and consecutive weeks in the

o11onanGTssusn7/yh9,7/20/7, 7/22/9
That the said Notice was published in the regular and entire
issue of said newspaper during the period and times of
publication, and was published in the newspaper proper and not
a supplement.

That the fee actually charged by such newspaper for such
publication is $ ,{2.,7, 00 •

Jim or Patricia Larsen

SUBSCR~iORN TO before me this 3/SJ day of
l{tee 1977

AGt€a; runic or Oregon

"'

-I
My Commission Expires:



NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4259

The Water Resources Director has received and filed an application by

City of Canyonville for approval, without loss of priority, of changes in point

of diversion and use of water under a certain water right.

The affected water right is a portion of the right described by the

certificate recorded at page 48343, Volume 41, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, in the name of John Hamlin, and is for the use of not to exceed

0.015 cubic foot per second from Canyon Creek, under a priority date of Jan. 2, 1947,

for irrigation of a certain 1.0 ac in SE Na, as projected within James G. Clark

DLC #51, Sec 27, T 30S, R 5, WM.
Tha authorized point of diversion for said right is located 110 ft s & 420

ft W from the Interior 'L'' Corner of James G. Clark DLC #51, being within the SE¼

NI of Sec 27, T 30S, R SI, WM.

The applicant herein proposes to change the point of diversion therefrom,

without loss of priority, to a point located 1754 ft S & 1197 £t E from the SE

Corner of Joseph Roberts DLC #59, being within the NWA SEa of Sec 34, T 30S,

R SW, WM. The applicant also proposes to transfer the water right from the lands

above described and the use heretofore made of water, without loss of priority, to

municipal use for the City of Canyonville within Sec 27, E½ Sec 28, NE of Sec 33,

and NA and NA SE of Sec 34, T 30S, R SW, WM.

Pursuant to 0RS 540.520(2), a hearing is scheduled for. 9:30 a.m. on

Wednesday, November 7, 1979, at the Douglas County Courthouse, Roseburg, Oregon.

Any objections to the proposed changes must be prepared in writing: one copy to

be served on the applicant at City Hall, PO Box 765, Canyonville, OR 97417; and

one copy filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, Salem, OR 97310,

together with a $10 filing fee, at least 10 days prior to the date set for

hearing. Rules for filing objections will be furnished upon request.

IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED, THE APPLICATION MAY BE APPROVED BY THE WATER

RESOURCES DIRECTOR WITHOUT A HEARING.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 7th day of September, 1979.

James E. Sexson, Director



STATE OF OREGON RECEI V E [11 INTEROFFICE MEMO

SP131979

TO:
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISIRLEM, OREGON .DATE.
----------· 19

FROM: ** M. John Youngquist, atermaster

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4259------
City of CanyonvilleIN THE NAME OF ----------------

In my opinion the proposed changes· in point of diversion G use of water from Canyon Cr.

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY wetlbl:l HESULT IM~* to an existing water right.----
Headgate notices HANE HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

es or no)

point of diversion-3If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion?

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion . . .

(2) hen in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary ...---

The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because --------------------------------

**

01.125.1387



Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

July 31, 1979

City of Canyonville
P.O. Box 765
Canyonville, Oregon 97417

RE: File No. T-4259

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

The water right transfer application in the name of City
of Canyonville for approval of changes in point of diversion and
use heretofore made of water from Canyon Creek, together with sup­
porting data and fees in the amount of $100, was received on July
23, 1979. Our receipt No. 12968 is enclosed.

The maps submitted are not adequate for us to determine
just which parcel is being divested of water right. Please send
us copies of a map which will accurately locate this parcel.

Please refer any correspondence to file No. T-4259.

Sincerely,

Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA: lcj
cc: M. John Youngquist, Watermaster
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'Cu«CS DEPTA.'..Is
pplication for Transfer of Water Right o.-c

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, City.. of.. Canyonville .
(Name of applicant)

of ~.~.~X..~~.~~ ::..~.:.~.~ ~~~..!.?.?............................. . , ~~.~Y..?.~:':1:~~.~~·····························,
(Malling address ) (City)

State of ......-....Ore9P......, 97417, 839--4680...., do hereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

..................................... in.. point of.. diversion and ..use heretofore ..made of the water .
(In Point of diversion; place of use; use heretofore made of the water)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? ~9.: -!.9gP.- ~~.1!!!JP.-.! .
It not, give name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? }~9.! If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or No)

...................................................................................................................................... number of certificate .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? .¥..~.~.~ If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit .......1l456............ Number of certificate .19652..........

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is ~.~~Y..'?.~ ..~E~~.~: .

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? J.?.P.-.~?..r.Y. f.2..J..~Al. .

6. The authorized point of diversion is located .:!-J.O ft ~ and Ai.Q .. ft W. from the...Interior
J. Clark av.or S.) (E. orw» 'L'

corner of P..~.G ?..t being within the §.~..¼ ..~ ¼ of Section .27........ Tp...30.... R. 5.W W. M.,
(No. N. orS.) (No. E.'or W.)

in the county of ..P.~.':1:8:1:-.~~.......................... The name of the ditch used is .

NOTE: Answer question l£ the ;ippl!cation Is for change In point of diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located .1.754.. ft. ~ and .1197.. ft. ..E....... from the...SE....
(N. or s.) (E. orW.)

corner of ..P.bg ~9.: -?.?. being within the llli....SE. of Section Jt Tp JWL. R....5.....W.M.,
(No. N. orS.) (No. E. orW.)

in the county of J?.~~&~.~$........................ The name of the ditch to be used is .

Form 690- 4-0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied'i.i). ..r.;-.~g~.9-.<?.~---····································································· .
(Irrigation, Mining, Power, Manufacturing, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rane
Township E. or•of

North or South Willamette Meridian Section List i- of Section Number Acres ToBe Irrigated

30S 5W 27 SE% NW 1.0 acre

CU more space required , attach separate sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? No....Lands.owned...by..Alan.I.....&..Winona I.
Peters and Nelson & Betty B. Brinkerhoff. m not owner, explain your interest>

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? No .
(Yes or Nol

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 and 13 It application Is for change in use or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes orNo)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE

II

HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is ..municip..al.. .
(Irrigation, power, mining, manufacturing, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rane
Township E. orW. of

North or South Willamette Meridian Section List i-! of Section Number Acres To Be Irrigated

30S 5w 27 All Municipal

28 E% Municipal

33 NE Municipal

34 N & N½ SE!,; Municipal

CU more space required, attach separate sheet)



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are .to..have.municipal.rights..n9t..subject.to..the.......-.
minimum flows.

15. Construction work will be completed on or before ~.<?.~P.!~.~~.~..• ..

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ..9.~.~.~1>.~;i;-..J.., J.n.9-.t .

Remarks .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I,Gymn.O..Deaton,Recorder.fortheCityof._Canyonville..., the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this ~}.~~. day of ~~ , 19 ?.~.

.23""74ss.ti (Name or applicant)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this..l3th. day of July , 19.79.

[Notarial Seal] ~~ Q (!1~t~/w.-r;c__ .r NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON

My commission expires 9.~i.4:?.6.Q .



..

TO: Canyonville City Recorder and Douglas County Watermaster

Please accept this as my formal concurrence in your

filing of an application of transfer of my water right, from

, to and for the use of-------
7075Douglas County tax lot 6

the City of Canyonville, Oregon.

(/ ,,

lino l (@2ta
Date:

personally appeared before me and acknowledged the foregoing

to be their voluntary act and deed.

STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.

County of Douglas)

On his _- day,of J v- f7 -~ 1979, the above
named Al J, Al via R?}- Ne l­

bwEh.± el, • BS.hf;

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Expires: ;1,,/,r/11



...

Exhibit "A"

All of the follovin pr perty lying w at of R lin
ri , also south of the south line of Canyon Cr !c
tates, Douglas County, Oregon.

Beginning at a 1 1/2 inch iron pipe, being
interior •L• corner of Donation Land Claim o.

Sl, Tovnahip 30 South, Rang S Went, Willamette ~ r.~.di...n,
Do gla■ county, Oregon; thence South 7. SO feet to a point;
thence South 88 46' 46" Eat 46l 67 feet along the
Se ertaon property as described in Deed, Recorder's
o. 7S-1519, Records of Douglas County, Oregon. to a
point on the westerly line of the Esther I. ralk property
as described in Instrument No. 70··9856, in the De.d ·
Records of Douglas County, Oregon; thenc along said
westerly line of said Falk property south 7° 14' East
1638.6 feet to a point marked by al inch iron pipe
on the north line of the Walt.or J. Doxae~ property,
thence Wat 2&1.1 feet along the Doxaee property line
to a l l/4 ich iron pipe; thence continuing est 189.12
feet along t Doxsee property line to a poi.t on an
easterly lin of the School District No. 8 property as
described in Instrument No. 231845, ir, the Deed Rec;o!"'
of Douglas County, Oregon; thence along said easterly
line and a northerly line of aid School Distr:ct
property, re pectively, North o• 24' East 384 feet to a
point and North 86° 5l' est 4l5.8 feet to a point;
thence North 7• 30' West to a point which bears North
as• 46' 46• West of the point of beginning; thence South
es• 4',' 46• Bast 310 !ect, r.:o:..... or lesa, to the point
of be;inning, situated in Section 27, Township 30 south,
Range 5 Heat, li'illamette htaridia.~, Douglas County, Oregon

Together with a non-exclusive easement for sewer line,
over and across the South 5.feet ofLot 2 of Canyon Creek Estates,
Douglas County, Oregon.

-continued-



675 ne719
EXHIBIT "A" COHTINUED

. All of the following property lying Eas·.: of Hamlin
Drive: Beginning at a l l/2 inch iron pipe, being
the interior "L" corner of Donation Land Claim No.
52, Township 30 South, Range 5 West, 'Villame:te Meridian,
Douglas County, Oregon; thence South 7.50 feet to a point;
thence South 88° 46' 46" East 461. 67 feet along the
Severtson property as described in Deed, Recorder's
Ne>. 75-1519, ~ecords of Douglas County, Oregon, to a
point on the westerly line of the Escher I. Falk property
as; described in Instrument No. 70-9056, in the Deed
Records of Douglas County, Oregon; thence along said
westerly line of said Falk property South 7° 14' East
1638.6 feet to a point marked by al inch iron pipe
on the north line of the Walter J. Doxsee property;
tbence West 201. l feet along the Doxsee property line
to a 1 1/4 inch iron pipe; thence continuing West 189.12
fE:et along the Doxsee property line to a point on an
easterly line of the School District No. 8 property as
described in Instrument No. 231845, in the Deed Records
or Douglas County, Oregon; thence along said easterly
line and a northerly line of said School District
property, respectively, North 0° 24' East 384 feet to a
point and North 86° 51' West ,ns. 8 feet to a point;
thence North 7 ° 3O' est to a point which bears North
ca~ 46' 46" West of the point of beg:nning; thence South
88° 46' 46" East 310 feet, more or less, to the point·
of beginning, situated in Section 27, Township 30 South,
Range 5 West, Willamette Meridian, Douglas County, Oregon

SUBJECT TO:

1. Roads and highways and the rights of the public therein,
and right of way to The California Oregon Power Company.

2. Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, granted
to Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company, by Recorder's No.
61768, Records of Douglas County, Oregon.

STATE OF 0OREGON ) SS.
COUNTY CO DOUGLAS )

I, DORIS L WADSWORTH, coom am
ANO RECODE OF ('OIMYAHCES.MMIORa
SAID CCX.lfflY, 00 HllBYalTffTHAT TE
WITHAM NSTAMANTWAS MCODDTHS DAh

IT2 LAY 9 49 1 24


